
Regular Session 
June 7 ,  1971 

BE IT REMEMBERED ·that the Quarterly County Court met on 
J une 7 ,  1971, at 7 : 0 0  P.  M. with the Honorable Harvey L .  Sproul , County 
Judge o f  said County presidi ng ,  and with Mr . Edward Alexander ,  Clerk of said 
County Court being present ;  Whereupon Sheriff Russ e l l  opened Court and led 
the Pledge of Allegi ance . 

Squires present were : 

·J . J .  Blair 
Reece P .  Hami lton 
Roy Bledsoe * 
Curtis A .  Williams 
James M .  Hartsook 

Henry C. Foster 
J. G. Hudson 
I .  D .  Co nner 
Jack H .  Lefler 

* Squire Bledsoe became present after the second roll-call vote . 

· The mi nutes o f  the May 3 ,  1 97 1 ,  meeting were read and 
upon motion by Squire Blair ,. seconded by Squire Conne r ,  were unanimously 
approved as read. Squire Bledsoe was absent. 

The minutes of the Special Meeting of May 1 7 ,  197 1 ,  were 
read , and upon motion by Squire Conne r ,  seconded by Squire Wi lliams , were 
unanimously approved as read. Squire Bledsoe was absent . 

I n  the County Judge ' s  report, Judge Sproul explained that 
Gove�nor Dunn had s igned a new Act i nto Law , passed by the Legis lature , which 
became e ffective on· June 1 ,  1971. The new Act rescinds for the most part all of • 
the old pri vilege licenses and merchants ad valorem taxes , and substitutes 
therefore the busine�s acti vity tax , gi ving the �uthority to the Ci ties and · 
Counties to adopt this tax i n  lieu o f  the old local pri vilege licenses a nd 
ad valorem taxes . A suggested resolution for adoption o f  the local Business 
Activities Tax had been forwarded to the County , and thereupon i t  was moved by 
Squire Foste r ,  seco nded by Sq�ire Blai r ,  and unanimously approved by all Squires 
on a roll-call vote that the fol lowing resolution be adopted levying a local 
Bus i ness Activities Tax i n  Loudon County : b 

RESOLUTION FOR LEVYING LOCAL 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES TAX 

WHEREAS , the 87th Ge neral Assembly of Tennessee , by 
Ch apter 3 8 7  o f  the Public Acts o f  197 1,  e nacted the "Business 
Tax Act" ,  wherein certain privileges are defined, and provided 
that each County and Municipality wherei n  the privileges are 
conducted may levy a pri vilege tax upon such privileges not to 
exceed the rate fixed and provided i n  the Act , a nd 

WHEREAS re venues formerly available to the Counties and 
Municipalities are no longer av·ailable because · the laws pro-
viding for them have been repeale d ,  e ffective June ·1 , 1 97 1 ,  ,. 
resulting i n  the loss of re venues to counties · and municipalities , 
and 

WHEREAS it is important that Loudon eounty have the ·· 
amount of re ve nue formerly available to it by virtue of the laws 
that have now been repealed, and 

WHEREAS , it is necessary that the governing body o f  
Loudon County adopt the taxes provided for i n  the "Business Tax 
Act" for the said taxes to be available to Loudon County , 

i-11 



Regular Session June 7 ,  1971 

NOW , THEREFORE , BE I T  RESOLVED by the County of Loudon 
County of Tennessee , that the taxes provided for in Chapter 
3 S7 o f  the Public Acts o f  1971 known as the Business Tax Act , 
are hereby enacte d, ordained , and levied on the businesses , 
business activi ties , vocations , or occupations carried on in 
Loudon County Tennessee at the rates and i n  the manner prescribed 
by the said Act. 

BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions of the Loudon 
County Quarterly Court of Loudon County , Tennes see , which are in 

conflict with this resolution are hereby repeale d .  

BE I T  F URTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take e f fect 
June 1 ,  197 1 ,  the public welfare requiring i t ,  a�d that this 
resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Loudon County 
Quarterly Court . 

Passed this 7th day o f  June , 197 1 .  

. Judge Sproul explained that the next regular meeting o f  the 
Court fe l l  upon the Independence Day holiday , and requested action by the Court 
in setting an alternative date for the mee ting . It was moved by Squire Conner ,  
seconded by Squire Hami lton , and unanimously approved by all Squires that the 
regular Quarterly Court meeting for the month o f  July be pos tponed from July 5, 
a holiday , to July 12 at 9: 0 0  A.  M .  

Judge Sproul explained that the Budget Committee in i ts 
consideration for the new budget had allocated s ome money for the renovation 
of the basement in the Court House s o  as to protect and organi ze the old 
records that had been p i led there , but that two summer college students who 
were work ing with Loudon County on the Work Study Program would be going to 
work during the second week i n  June and . that s ome o f  the money would be needed 
possibly before the new budget was approved to begin the renovation. After 
discussion ,  it was moyed by Squire Lefler , seconded by Squire Conner , and 
unanimously approved on a roll-call vote that $ 1 500 be appropriated from 
Surplus for this purpose with an appropriate adjustment to be made to the new 
budget after i t  i s  adopted. � 

At the beginning o f  the Highway Department report , Squire 
Hartsook was recognized and ·explained that the new Census figures were 
available indicating that the Firs t Road District ( 1 s t  and 4th Civil Dis tricts ) 
has 3 4 %  o f  ·the population , the Second Road District ( 2nd and 5th Civil Districts ) 
has 54% of the population , and the Third Civil District has 12% o f  the popu­
lation , but that the 2¢ gas tax was presently being divided 4 0-4 0 - 20. He then 
moved ,  which motion was seconded by Squire Wi l �iams , that the 2¢ gas tax be 
jivided during the new budget year on the basis of population figures , and that 
the Road Commiss ioners be directed to make revised budgets . Squire Hamilton 
then moved that the motion be tabled , which motion was seconded by Squire Bledsoe, 
�nd carried on the fol lowing votes : · 

�ye :  Bledsoe 
Lefler 
Conner 
Hudson 
Hami lton 
Blair 
Foster 

L, !  . "'  

No: Hartsook 
Wi lliams 

After cons i derable discussion concerning the i s sue of whether 
)r not Loudon County should build connector roads from u. S .  11 to the proposed 
Lnterchanges on Inters tate 75 at Sugar Limb and Philadelph i a ,  it was moved by 
3quire Hami lton , seconded by Squire Bledsoe , that the County Judge be authorized 
to sign an agreement with the State of Tennessee , guaranteeing the State that 
Loudon County would be responsible for its 50% portion o f  the constructi on. o f  
the two access roads a s  they are now planned , with the exception that the Sugar 
Limb Road be relocated so as to intersect with U. S .  Highway 11 at the crest of 
the hill j ust West o f  the Loudon County Rescue Squad Building· and that i t  then be 

'":l I 



Regular Session June 7 ,  1971 

built on the shortest and cheapest route to Interstate 75, the total cost of the 
two access roads not to exceed $ 4 2 5 , 0 0 0 .  There was further discuss ion on the 
motion , and upon the call for question , the vote was as follows : 

Aye :  Bledsoe 
Lefler 
Hamilton 

No : Conner 
Hartsook 
Foster 
Wi lliams 
Hudson 
Blair 

After discussion , i t  was rno.ved by Squire Blai r ,  seconded by 
Squire Hartsook , and unanimously approved, that the County not accept the offer 
in the settlement of the amount of $ 50 0 . 0 0 in the reverse condemnation l awsuit 
of Douglas Sams vs Loudon County . 

I t  was moved by Squire Blai r ,  seconded by Squire Lefler , that 
the County Judge be authorized to s i gn an agreement with the State o f  Tennessee 
for the construction o f  the industrial acces s  road under the Bridge ne ar Union 
Carbide , upon the condition that the necessary right-of-way to be given to the 
County by the landowners Mr.  and Mrs . Torn Henry , with the Purchas ing Committee 
to"let invitations to bid to buy the necess ary material to build a fence around 
the River bottom, with the First District Ro ad Commissioner agreein g  to install 
the fence , and with the County Court to gi ve a letter to the l andowners indicat­
ing that the County Court felt that the valuation of the l and at $ 6 , 0 0 0  was 
reasonable and would accurately reflect the value of the l and in their opinion 
when the project was finished. The motion passed unanimously on a roll-call vote . 

""' 
It was moved by Squire Foste r ,  s �conded by Squire Wi lliams , 

and unanimously approyed that the State of Tennessee be requested to retain 
Old S t ate 95 on the North side of u. s. Hi ghway 11 , from u. s·. Hi ghway 11 to U . S .  
Hi ghway 7 0 ,  as alternate S t ate Hi ghway 95, and that the State continue to main­
tain the Road. The motion was decl ared by the Ch air to be unanimously passed . 

. ;. 
After an explanation by Superintendent Dukes , and after 

discussion , it was moved by Squire Blai r ,  seconded by Squire Hartsook , and 
unanimously appro ved ,  that the County Judge be authorized to s i gn a contract 
with the Little Tennessee Valley Educational Co- ·operative , that Loudon County 
become a part of this Co-operative along with all of the school sys tems in the 
three- �ounty area of Bloun t ,  Loudon , and Monroe , all of which sys tems h ad already 
approved the Contract with the exception of the City of Lenoir City , i t  being 
specifically understood that the Loudon County School Board and Quarterly Court 
would have the authority to approve any program in advance for which Loudon 
County might become financially obli gate d ,  and that Loudon County 'would be able 
to withdraw from the Co-operative with reasonab le notice i f  Loudon County should 
desire �in the future to no longer be a part of the Co-operative . ·The motion 
passed . unanimously wi th the exception o f  Squire Foster who ·passed . 

RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE LEGAL ESTABLISHMENT 
OF THE LITTLE TENNESSEE VALLEY 

EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE 

WHEREAS , e ducational progr ams and services of higher quality , 
greater scope , and more readily acces s ible are needed in the Little 
Tennessee River Valley area ;  and 

WHEREAS , the indi vidual . Boards of Education are unable to 
ove rcome many of their de£ icen cfes with the l i�ited resources 
avai lable ; and 

WHEREAS , the Boards of Education have determined that their 
power to render appropri ate services may be extended through an 
educational cooperati ve , a regional educational ·service agency 
dedicated to comprehen s i ve changes i n  the acces s  to quality education ; and 

WHEREAS , enabling legi s l ation for the establi shment of 
educational cooperatives was enacted by the General Assembly of the 
State of Tennessee i n  1970 , Chapter 511 ,  Public Acts of 1 97 0 ,' herein�fter 
referred to as Ch . 511; and 



Regl,llar Session ·June 7 ,  1 9 7 1  

WHEREAS , prelimi nary planni ng o n  the organi z ation and 
operation o f  the Li ttle Tennessee Valley Educational Cooperative 
has been accomplished over the past year by the Timberlake 
Cooperative Planning Group and the Li ttle Te nnessee Valley 
Educational Charrette S teeri ng Committee under authorization o f  
the parties to this contract; and 

WHEREAS , support for the organization a ndits initial 
services have been pledged by loca l ,  s tate , regional , and 
Federal agencies ; and 

WHEREAS , the Loudon County Board o f  Education desires 
. ·· to enter i nto an agreement providing for the joint e s tablishment 

and operation of such a cooperative i n  accordance with pro �isions of 
Ch. 511, and has recomme nded the approval of the contract to e s tablish 
the Little Te nnessee Valley Educational Cooperative; and 

WHEREAS , the Loudon County Board o f  Education and Quarterly 
Court o f  Loudon County understand that agreement to said contract 
does not obligate the Board and/ .or Loudon County to expe nd i tures 
o f  funds ; and 

WHEREAS , the Loudo n County Board of Education and Quarterly 
Court unders tand that i t  will have the power of adopting or rejecting 
any or all programs pro posed by the Cooperative Board and there fore will 
obligate i tself only to cooperative programs of its own choice as s ti pu­
l ated i n  section VI I o f  said contract. 

NOW BE I T  RESOLVED that the Loudon County Quarterly Court 
authorizes and directs Harvey L .  S proul , as the legally co ns ti tuted 
authority o f  the above legis lative body , to sign the 
contract to e s tab l i s h  the Li ttle Tennessee Valley Educational 
Cooperative and fur ther authorizes appropriate local officials to 
submit said Contract to the Tennessee State Commissioner o f  Education 
and Attorney General for final review and approva�. 

RESOLUTION ADOP TED : 

/s/ Harvey L. S proul 
Connty Judge 

..:.. 

Superi nte ndent Dukes explained that the County School Board 
1ad approved a request by the Ci ty of Loudon that'the 'County deed to the City 
)f Loudon five acres for the purpose of the City applying for a Federal Grant 
for the buildi ng o f  a swimmi ng pool and recreational area which would be 
1vailable for use by pe rsons all over the County , and by the Loudon High School , 
�ith the provi sion that the City pay for the 5 acres o n  the basis o f  the cost 
)f obtaini ng1the property by Loudon County , o n  the further condi tion that the 
�ntire School area be annexed by the City o f  Loudon,  and that the City co-o perate 
�nd as s i s t  i n  ·blacktoppi ng the necessary part of the parki ng lots and school 
rrqunds for the Loudon High School , with the further s pecific understand i ng that 
.f' the project s hould fail that the prop&rty would be reconveyed to the County , 
md the amount o f  purchase money re turne ·d. After discussion, a roll-call vote 
ras taken, and the motion passed unanimously with all Squires voting aye . · 

Let the record i ndi cate that Squire Blair le ft'the meeting 
it this time . 

I t  was moved by Squire Conne r ,  s ·e conde d· by Squire Hamilton, 
.nd unanimously a pproved by all Squires present o n  a roll-call vote that the 
o llowing Budge t amendme nts be approved: 

.., " 



• 

GENER )D 
BUDJET AMEND.'1ENTS 

Transfer $21527.92 from.General Fund Surplus Account 97 to the following 
·-. accounts: 

. 

$ 300.72 to Account 403-01 (Clerk & Master - Official Salary) 
$1,705.29 to Account 804-06 (Home Nursing Care) 
$ 200.00 to Account 202-0� (County Judge's telephone) 

· $ 321. 91 to Account 202-01 (County Judge 's Salary) 

Increase Account 81 (Appropriations) $21527.92. 

Transfer $257.53 from Account 501-02 (Depu�ies Salaries to Account 501-01 
(Sheriff's.Salary) 

Approve increase of 5 deputies salary from $40o�oo· to $500.00 for May and 
June. 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET Al'i.ENrMENTS 
Dr. I •er. 

Account 41 Revenue 
,. 

(144 Rural Road #R-13302(1) 
Virtue Road 

s19,40o.oo 

Account 81 Appropriation 
(1204) Rural Road Project #R-13302 (l) 
Virtue Road 

To set up Rural Road # R-13302 (1) 
Virtue Road· · 

I ! TITLE -I- 71-01 · 

Account 
2920.9 

2130.1 
�Zl0.3l 
·2230.1 
2720.3 
2851.21 
2851.4 

i 
BUDJET AMEND."1ENTS I· 

J i Decrease 
l 

Other1Contracted Services for Food 

Increase 

Off ice SuJ?.plies 
l·h.:g11l::ir 'f(:achers 
'h;a�hing C111;1•l ies 
Repair of EqnirJment 

• I 

Contribution to Socil').1 Security 
Contribution to State Teachers Retirement 

SCHOOL BUDJET AMENDMENTS 

. . ... 

s19,40o.oo 

·: ..-.}·: 

$2,000.00 

$300.00 
11("5.00 
735.00 
300.00 
120.00 

80.00 

$2,000.00 

'fransfer $6,987.50 from Account 2210.31 (Teacher's Salaries) to the 
following accounts: 

$1,587.50 to Account 3499 (Tuition to other School S�stems) 
l,4oo.OO to Account 2120.l (County TruGtee's Commission) 
4,000.00 to Account 2620.12 (Lights and Power) D r. Cr. 

Increase Account 41 (Revenue) 1,74o.OO 
(133.3) Funds for Purchase of Equipment) 

Decrease Account 97 (Supplies) 580.00 
. . 

. . . � . . . 
Increase Appropriations.(Account 81) 

(3273.8) Eq�ipment for Food Service 2,320.00 

The above amendment to the school burlget should ba ma.de in ordor to roceive 
a grant for cafeteria equipment of il,?40.00. 

Increase �ccount 4iL (Revenue) 

Increase 131.5 (Title III Fund 
Decrease.Misc.Funds Acct. 114 

Increase Account 81 (Appropriations) 

1,903.96 
938.11 

(Title -III- Materials (Account 2243.1) 455.43 
(Title -III- Equipment (Account 3273.32) 510.42 

Cr. 

.. � 

·. 



Regular Session June 7 ,  1971 

The Property Assessor's re port indicates that the Equali zatior 
Board heard requests by 19 taxpayers , of which 8 of those were l owered on the 
basis of errors or mistakes that appeared in the records , the t otal deductions 
f or 'th ose pieces of property being l owered being in the amount of $22, 260 • 

. After considerable discuss i on ,  it was moved by Squire Fos te r ,  
seconded by Squire Conner ,  and unanimous ly a pproved that a news story be carried 
on the front page of the two Loudon County newspapers indicating that any other. 
pe rsons who might want t o  appear before the Loudon County Planning Commiss i on 
t o  ask ques tions , or to request changes in the proposed Zoning Regulations , be 
allowed t o  do s o' ,  and that the proposed Zoning Re'gulations be then considered at 
the July meeting of the Quarterly Court . 

Judge Sproul announced that he had appointed an addi ti onal 
member to the Ambulance Study Commi ttee , being Ralph Gregory of the Greenback 
Divi s i on of the Loudon County Rescue Squad. Upon request by the County Judge , 
an� upon motion by Squire Hudson , seconded by Squire Hartsook, the County Judge 
wa� author i zed to make appli cation for 50% Grant Funds under the Highway Safety 
Act f or an Ambulance Operations Program for Loudon County , i f  this application 
was necessary in the near future f or the purpose of obligating a priority of 
funds to Loudon County f or this proj ect , i t  being understood that Loudon County 
would not be obligated financially under the application. The moti on passed 
unanimous ly . Squire Blair was absent. 

It was explained by Squire Lefler that he had been approached 
by at least one member of the pub lic who had requested the authority to erect a 
commercial sign on the Loudon County Court House grounds , .whereupon i t  was moved 
by Squire Hamilton ,  seconded by Squire Wi lliams , and unanimous ly approved by all 
Squires . present (Squ�re Blair wap absent) that no permanent c ommercial signs be 
allowed· on the Court House grounds . 

Upon recommendati on by the Library Board , and u pon motion by 
Squire Fos te r ,  seconded by Squire Conner , and UnRnimous·ly approved by all Squires 
present , Mrs . M. C .  Anderson and Mrs . Harvey L .  Sproul were re-elected t o  three­
year term$ on the Loudon County Library Board. 

Upon motion by Squire Fos te r ,  seconded by Squire Wi lliams , the 
following persons were elected Notary Publics : 

Charles T. Eblen 
William Curtis · · 

Aileen Watkins 
Nick R. Sus ong 

The motion pas sed unanimously . Squire Blair was absent. 

Upon moti on by Squire Lefler , seconded by Squire Hudson , and 
unanimously approve d ,  the meeting adj ourned at 1 2 : 0 0  midnight. 

' 

L� 
( 




